++*HOWARD
Disc Mower DCM

(NEW STYLE)
PARTS LIST

General Information

Serial No. Prefix DCM165 4103L 1---> 4112L DCM210 4113L I---> 4130L
DCM245 4131L I---> 4140L

Serial number is located on front RH side of frame.

For machines prior to the above serial number use parts book 77094-8/88

Special Notes :

- Left Hand < Alternative

> Right Hand * Change since last print

A Upper 306357x6 Quantity

v Lower 3063574 Quantity as required

> -« Width = Only for

~=< » Length r'1 Central

| From Serial Number i Offset

o | To Serial Number Z Number of teeth

Q rpm
Catalogue no. Issue Page Affected
77094 B-9/92) 1/94 New Issue (15-21)

77094 (c-9/93) 1/94 New lIssue (1-14)




HEADSTOCK bcMm165, DcM210, DCM245 ‘ 9/93

2



HEADSTOCK bcMm165, DCM210, DCM245
item Part No.

M110010006
208012650
301620245
M110010010
307220055
202030770

M11002000900

301612145

M11002000910

M110020010
M140020001
M150011010
307212015
M110010004
M170010017
M110010012
M110010005
307212055
M110010015
301212655
M110010009
M140010017
M110010013
MO010010045
307212055
610661
M110010007
208012650
301212655
M140010018
M110010003
M98020005

Description

Pin

Tension Pin 6 x 35
Bolt M20 x 240

Cap

Locknut M20
Grease Nipple M8 x 1
Breakaway Assembly
Bolt M12 x 140
Breakaway Sub Assy
Plate

Spring
Washer - Special
Nut M12

Support Cyl Case
Pin

Spring

Support Cyl Rod
Locknut M12

Lock Bracket

Bolt M12 x 65

Pivot

Pin

Headstock Frame
Bush

Locknut M12

Lynch Pin

Pin

Tension Pin 6 x 35
Bolt M12 x 65

Bush

Support Cyl Rod End
Chain

Qty

- ead md NI N w2 e NON) = N = cd ol b od ad ad = N NN = = N d b b b () =

9/93



ARM bcMm165, DCM210, DCM245 9/93
A



ARM bDCMm165, DCM210, DCM245

item Part No.

1
2
3
4
ba
5b
6
7
8
9a
9b
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31

3072180156
M980200699
M170020014
307220055
M110020013
M120020002
208016340
308080065
M150020032
M110020020
M 120010002
208012650
M110020005
M150020031
208012560
301418405
M110020012
M110020007
M140020002
M110020015
M110020018
M110020003
M110020002
202030770
3014143565
308140045
M030020129
307212055
308120015
301412355
M110010011
308180045
M140020003

Description

Nut M18
Washer - Special
Spring

Locknut M20

Thread'd Rod DCM165
Thread'd Rod '210, 245

Split Pin 2.5 x 20
Flat Washer M8
Spring

Indicator DCM165
indicator '210, '245
Tension Pin 6 x 35
Pin

Pin

Tension Pin 8 x 45
Setscrew M18 x 40
Park Stand

Rod

Frame

Pin

Spacer

Spacer

Plate

Grease Nipple M8 x 1
Setscrew M14 x 35
Spring Washer M14
Clamp Plate
Locknut M12

Flat Washer M12
Setscrew M12 x 35
Stiffener

Spring Washer M18
Spacer

o]
z

- d md md ed b wd N e e e md el e e e ed ed ed ek ad (] b el 2 NN R wd ek N

9/93



9/93

TRANSMISSION bpcm165, DCM210, DCM245



TRANSMISSION bpcmi165, DCM210, DCM245

item

26b
27a
27b
28
29
30a
30b
31a
31b

Ni
NI
NI
NI
NI
NI

Part No.

M989930401
M989930402
M110020006
301406205
308060065
M981400505
M110020019
314410105
M010020133
M030020133
307206015
253062165
M110020004
M980200030
307220055
308200065
308200065
M980200117
M980200740
M110030001
M120030001
M110030005
308120045
301412355
M110020014
M120020003
307220055
M110020017
307210015
307210015
308100045
308120045
308100065
308120065
208002370 -
M980913289
M110020008
M120020001
307210055
307212055

70685
70759
70760
70761
70699
70680

Description

Shaft DCM165, '210
Shaft DCM245

Input Shaft

Setscrew M6 x 20
Flat Washer M6
Guard

Bracket

Grub Screw M10 x 10
Stud DCM165

Stud DCM210, '245
Nut M6

Bearing

Housing

Key

Locknut M20

Flat Washer M20

Flat Washer M20

Key

Shim

Pulley DCM165
Puliey DCM210, '245
Special Washer
Spring Washer M12
Setscrew M12 x 35
Spacer DCM165
Spacer DCM210, '245
Dome/Nylock Nut M20
Guard

Nut M10

Nut M12

Spring Washer M10
Spring Washer M12
Flat Washer M10

Flat Washer M12
Circlip Ext Dia 30

V Belt (DCM165 - 3)
Pulley DCM165 x2v

Pulley DCM210, '245 rv

Dome/Nylock Nut M10
Dome/Nylock Nut M12

Transfer 'HOWARD'
Transfer ' DCM 165’
Transfer 'DCM210’
Transfer 'DCM245’
Transfer 'Danger’

Transfer ‘540 PTO'

Qty

9/93



CUTTER BAR LIFTING EQUIPMENT DCM165, DCM210, DCM245 9/93
8



CUTTER BAR LIFTING EQUIPMENT bDCM165, DCM210, DCM245
Qty

item Part No.

1a M110010014
NI M980900270
1b M120010001
NI M980900260
2 208016340
3 308100065
4 M140010009
5 M140010010
6 M140010019
7 M140010016
8 M981600618
9 M3880100619
10 307216055
11 308160065
12 M110030004
13 M110030003
14 301216605
15 301212505
16 307212015
17 301412355
18 308120045
19 301220605
20 M140030001
21 307220055
22 M981013300
23 M980100710
24 M981600619
25 M980100617
26 M980100618
27 M980206161
28 M980206643

Description

Hyd Cyl DCM165
Seal Kit DCM165

Hyd Cyl DCM210, ‘245
Seal Kit DCM210, '245

Split Pin 2.5 x 20
Flat Washer M10
Pin

Bracket

Rope

Spring

Banjo Washer

Banjo Boit

Nylock Nut M16
Flat Washer M16
Plate

Plate

Bolt M16 x 60

Bolt M12 x 50

Nut M12

Setscrew M12 x 35
Spring Washer M12
Bolt M20 x 60
Bracket

Nylock Nut M20
Hyd Hose Assy
Nipple

Washer

Quick Release Fitting
Plastic Cap

Cable Clamp
Thimble

- md e o d ed md e b ad NININN = R NN = N = ad ON) od e e

9/93



GUARDING DCM165, DCM210, DCM245 | 9/93
10




